

**Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education** P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident:8/30/2022

Date Received by DCCECE: 8/30/2022

Facility Name: Perimeter of the Ozarks

Facility Number: 237

Facility Type: Residential

Incident Type: Dual

Report Description: Report received from another PRTF facility that a client placed in their care disclosed that they had some consensual and some non consensual sexual contact with a female staff member at Perimeter Behavioral of the Ozarks. Dates of sexual contact are unknown. The resident was placed at Perimeter Behavioral of the Ozarks from 6/9/2021-3/11/2022.

Interim Action Narrative: Licensing Specialist spoke to the facility to determine the last name of the alleged offender. The last name was obtained and it was determined that the staff has not worked at the facility since 3/11/2022.

**Outcome: Unfounded** 

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist viewed interview with resident and interviewer at Children's Protection Center via Doxy. Resident denied abuse taking place at any of the

> We Care. We Act. We Change Lives. humanservices.arkansas.gov

placements that she has been a resident. She denied reporting any form of abuse to anyone. Licensing complaint is unfounded.



## **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

## **521 Visit Compliance Report**

Licensee: Perimeter of the Ozarks

Facility Number: 237

Licensee Address: 2466 SOUTH 48TH STREET SPRINGDALE AR 72766

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Michael Hinton

Record Visit Date: 9/22/2022

Home Visit Date: 9/22/2022

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

**Regulations Out of Compliance:** 

**Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:** 

**Regulation Not Applicable:** 

**Regulations Not Correctable:** 

## Narrative:

No site visit was conducted on this day, 9/22/2022. Licensing Specialist received a complaint on 8/30/2022 that a resident was involved in a maltreatment case involving a staff member. Licensing Specialist sat in on

the interview via Doxy on 9/21/2022, resident did not disclose any form of abuse while at Perimeter of the Ozarks.

Licensing complaint is unfounded.

## **Provider Comments:**

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 9/22/2022

Provider Signature :

Date: 9/22/2022